AxN-DC User’s Manual V.1.021
AxN-DC
User’s Manual
Version: 1.02 (September 2019)
Supported Models:
AxN-PS.080.4
AxN-DC.044.6; AxN-DC.070.6
AxN-DC.100.6; AxN-DC.140.6

2.7  Standard 11
• Technical Data 12
3. Part Number System 12
4. General technical Data 13
4.1 Electrical Data 13
4.2 Mechanical Conditions 13
4.3 Ambient Conditions 14
4.4 Climate Conditions 14
5. Specifications 15
5.1 AxN-PS.080.4 15
5.2 AxN-DC.044.6; AxN-DC.070.6 16
5.3 AxN-DC.100.6; AxN-DC.140.6 17
5.4 AxN-DC.200.6 18
5.5 AxN-DC.300.6 19
5.6 AxN-DC.400.6 20
5.7 AxN-DC.800.6 21
5.8 AxN-CP.060.6; AxN-CP.470.6 22
• Dimensions and Installation 23
6. Exploded View 23
7. Swivel Range of the Connector Cover 24
AxN-DC User’s Manual V.1.02 4
8. Dimensions 25
8.1 Fan cooling, Wall mounting 25
8.2 Fan Cooling, Feed-through Mounting 29
8.3 Water Cooling, Cold Plate Mounting 32
9. Installation Space and Direction 34
9.1 Fan Cooling 34
9.2 Water Cooling 35
• Interface and Wiring 36
10. Power Main Interface 36
10.1 AxN-PS 080.4 36
10.2 AxN-DC 044.6; AxN-DC.070.6 37
10.3 AxN-DC.100.6; AxN-DC.140.6 38
10.4 AxN-DC.200.6; AxN-DC.300.6; AxN-DC.400.6 39
10.5 AxN-DC.800.6 40
10.6 AxN-CP.470.6 41
11. Power Main Connection Diagram 42
11.1 Rectifier Unit 42
11.2 Inverter Unit 43
12. Control card interface 44
12.1 Overview 44
12.2 Main Encoder Card 47
12.3 CPU Card 53
12.4 Rectifier Control Card 54
12.5 Auxiliary Encoder Card 55
12.6 Input/Output Card 56
• Figure Index 59
• Table index 61
AxN-DC User’s Manual V.1.025
• General Information
1. Manual History
Note:
PMC China keeps the printed version of user’s manuals as current as possible. From a safety standpoint, however, the
current version from the Phase website must be used (www.phase.com.cn).
Version Date Comment
V1.02 2019-09-16 Changes
	Added parameter: Max. inlet pressure (for water cooling heatsink)
	Corrected the description of the main encoder card interface and input/
output interface on page 12.
V1.01 2019-09-13 Changes
	For the user communication interface on page 12, remove the
“CANopen+EtherPMC” option.
V1.00 2019-08-05 New
Table 1: Manual history
AxN-DC User’s Manual V.1.02 6
2. System Overview
AxN-DC series common DC bus drive is a new generation energy conversion system of PMC China, which consists of
independent rectifier unit and inverter unit. It can be used for various driving tasks such as single-axis and multi-axis
application control and active front end (AFE).
Figure 1  Product appearance
2.1 Rectifier Unit(Power Supply)
The rectifier unit integrates a rectifier component and a DC bus, converts the incoming voltage into DC voltage, and

AxN-DC User’s Manual V.1.02 12
• Technical Data
1. Part Number System
The 21 digits part number is formed as follows:
Example AXN-DC. 044. 6 E0 V 0 T F 2 00
Model Code
AXN-DC. Inverter Unit
AXN-PS. Rectifier Unit
AXN-CP. Capacitor Unit
Peak output current of
Inverter unit
044. 44A
070. 70A
100. 100A
140. 140A
200. 200A
300. 300A
400. 400A
800. 800A
Continuous current of
Rectifier unit
020. 20kW
040. 40kW
080. 80kW
Main Power Aupply
4 400Vac
6 600Vdc
User Interface E0 EtherCAT+PMC-bus
Main encoder interface
0 Not installed
U Universal position sensor
V Increase STO feedback
interface
Auxiliary encoder inter-
face
0 Not installed
U Universal
Rectifier control interface
0 Not installed
A Only availabe for rectifier
unit
In/Out interface
0 Not installed
T Standard I/O interface
Cooling
F Fan Cooling , Wall mounting
E Fan Cooling, Feed-through mounting
W Water cooling, Cold plate mounting
Release 2 Release 2
Internal use
00 Standard
10 Universal
Table 3  Codification
AxN-DC User’s Manual V.1.0213
2. General technical Data
Unless special stated, the following technical data is valid for all drives of the AxN-DC series.
2.1 Electrical Data
Grid voltage 3AC380…480V ±10%
Grid system Ground TN system
Grid frequency 50—60Hz
Aux power supply DC24V ±15%
EMC
As per 61800-3, Class 2 environment, C2/C3.
Overvoltage category As per IEC/61800-5-1,Ⅲ.
Table 4 Electrical data
2.2 Mechanical Conditions
Vibration Limit
in Transit
As per EN 61800-2, IEC 60721-3-2 class 2M1
(Frequency (Hz) Amplitude (mm) Acceleration (m/s2)
3.5 Not Applicable
Not Applicable 10
Not Applicable 15
Shock Limit in
Transit
As per EN 61800-2, IEC 60721-2-2 class 2M1
Drop height of packed device max. 0.25m
Vibration Limit
of the system(1)
EN 61800-2，IEC 60721-3-3 3M1
Frequency (Hz) Amplitude (mm) Acceleration (m/s2)
0.3 Not Applicable
Not Applicable 1
Table 5 Mechanical conditions
(1) NOTE: The devices are only designed for stationary use.
AxN-DC User’s Manual V.1.02 14
2.3 Ambient Conditions
Protection As per EN60529, IP20
Accident Prevention Regulations According to local regulations
Mounting Altitude
Up to 1000m above MSL, over 1000 m above MSL with power reduc-
tion ( 1% per 100m)
Pollution Severity As pe  IEC/EN 61800-5-1
Installation Type
Built-in unit, only for vertical installation in a switch cab-
inet with min. IP4x protection
Environment
Far away from corrosive, flammable gases, droplets of oil or
dust etc.
Table 6 Ambient conditions
1.1 Climate Conditions
In transit
As per EN 61800-2，IEC 60721-3-2 class 2K3(1)